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About Us
AML Foods Limited is an inno-
vative Bahamian company with 
operations in New Providence and 
Grand Bahama.  Our brands – Sol-
omon’s Super Centre, Solomon’s, 
Solomon’s Fresh Market, Cost 
Right Wholesale Club, Domino’s 
and Carl’s Jr. – are well recog-
nized throughout The Bahamas, 
and are the benchmark for quality 
and value. 

 Our Company is com-
mitted to delivering a full line of 
high quality consumer products 
with superior service at compet-
itive prices, an exceptional work 
environment for our employees 
and consistent value increases on 
shareholder investments.  

 Focused on driving opera-
tional efficiencies and running our 
businesses better, we are dedicat-
ed to providing value and remain-
ing competitive so as to benefit 
our customers, our staff and our 
shareholders.  This is even more 
paramount given the challenging 
economic environment that we are 
currently operating in.  At AML, 
we keep true to our core values 
each and every day and our Com-
pany is built on a strong founda-
tion of integrity, respect for all, 
corporate responsibility, and com-
munity giving. 

 Our Retail and Warehouse 
Club Stores offer a wide range 
of consumer products from food 
items to general merchandise and 

clothing. The Retail Distribution 
Division includes Solomon’s Su-
per Center Nassau, Solomon’s 
Freeport, Solomon’s Lucaya, Sol-
omon’s Fresh Market Old Fort 
Bay and Solomon’s Fresh Market 
Harbour Bay, offering affordable 
and quality products and services, 
along with an enjoyable shopping 
experience.  

 

The Club Distribution Division 
which includes Cost Right Whole-
sale Club Nassau and Cost Right 
Wholesale Club Freeport provides 
customers with a wide assortment 
of name-brand products at whole-
sale club prices, for the home, of-
fice, or small business.  All of our 
stores are dedicated to giving our 
customers value on the products 
and things that make life easy, 
friendly service and convenient 
shopping.  

 Our Franchise Division 
includes Domino’s and Carl’s Jr. 
– two outstanding franchises with 
well-earned international reputa-
tions for quality products and ex-
ceptional service. Our Domino’s 
franchise operates nine stores in 
New Providence and two in Grand 
Bahama.  Our Carl’s Jr. franchise 
operates one store in New Provi-

dence and a second location is ex-
pected to open in late 2015.

 Our E-Commerce division 
includes: www.costright.com of-
fering the convenience of 24 hours 
online shopping on most items 
sold in store; www.solomons-
freshmarketsonline.com giving 
customers the opportunity to pur-

chase 10,000 additional items on-
line that are not sold in store; and 
www.dominos242.com which was 
introduced in January 2014, and 
provides customers the opportu-
nity to purchase their pizza online 
for carryout or delivery.  Domino’s 
Bahamas was the first local pizza 
company to offer this unique and 
interactive ordering experience.

 AML Foods Limited is 
a publicly traded company with 
1,300 individual shareholders and 
is listed on the Bahamas Interna-
tional Stock Exchange. The Com-
pany has 900 employees in New 
Providence and Grand Bahama.

Our brands are well recognized 
throughout The Bahamas, and 
are the benchmark for quality and 
value. 
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F O C U S I N G  O N  O P P O R T U N I T I E S  TO  M AX I M I S E  O U R  N E T  E A R N I N G S

In 2014, our Company recorded significant improvements in our operations, recording a net profit of $4.37m 
compared to $0.98m in the prior year.  Our earnings per share increased from $0.06 to $0.29 while for two con-
secutive years, our dividends paid totalled $1.20m.  We are pleased with the recorded improvements during the 
challenging economic times we are currently operating in. These improvements are attributable to our compa-
ny-wide focus on efficiency, simplifying our businesses when opportunities arise and increasing our sales mix 
of non-commodity items. Our management teams will continue with this focus during 2015.

Even though we have recorded improved earnings in 2014, our industry and our business continue to be heavily 
taxed through price control regulations and business license taxes.  Food retailers and wholesalers are required 
to price certain products at selling prices that do not allow sufficient margins to cover operating costs – gross 
margins of 18.67% simply do not cover operating costs of 27.15%.   Price controls were implemented in the 
1970’s, at a time of little competition, to protect consumers from being over charged.  However, in today’s en-
vironment of multiple consumer options, this policy is effectively taxation on the businesses that are regulated 
by these price control policies.

Dionisio D’Aguilar,
Chairman

The burden imposed by price control has now been 
exacerbated by the increases in business license taxes, 
which, again unfairly, imposes greater responsibilities 
on high volume, low margin businesses such as food 
retail, food wholesale and gas stations.  Business li-
cense taxes paid by your Company in 2014 amounted 
to $1.91m, which equates to a 30% taxation on profits.

These factors have certainly influenced our strategy as 
we move  from our growth phase to now focusing on 
opportunities to maximise our net earnings and in turn, 
your returns as shareholders.

As always, the Board of Directors and our Executive 
Management team are thankful for your continued 
support and confidence.  We look forward to providing 
you with continued growth in your shareholder returns.
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C H I E F  E X E C U T I V E  O F F I C E R ’S  M E S S AG E 
  AML                                   

A N N UA L  R E P O R T  TO  S H A R E H O L D E R S 

I am very honoured to write my 10th annual report to our shareholders.  It 
has been a privilege for me to lead our Company during this period which 
has certainly been very exciting, as we have moved from uncertainty to 
stability and then to growth. Now, I am confident that we will navigate the 
current economic challenges to establish a period of consistency of reve-
nues and profits.

Our improved performance in 2014 was achieved through our focus on 
driving efficiencies, specifically within our operations and purchasing 
functions, simplifying our business processes when opportunities arise, 
energy savings and increasing the sales mix of non-commodity items. 

The introduction of Value Added Tax on January 1st, 2015 was a major 
event for The Bahamas as it represented the first direct tax imposed on consumers.  Our implementation process 
went very smoothly but did result in costs of approximately $100k.  We expect that we will collect approxi-
mately $11m in VAT revenues on behalf of our government.

As expected by the wider business community, this new tax has resulted in a very noted change in con-
sumer habits, with average customer spending declining from prior year levels.  The increased cost of 
living on consumers is impacting the turnover of retail businesses, and indeed our same store sales for the 
quarter ended April 30th, 2015 recorded a decrease of 2.00%.  While the implementation process of Value 
Added Tax may be deemed successful, the medium to long term impact on consumers, who represent a 
large part of our economy, remains to be seen.

Our improved 
performance in 
2014 was achieved 
through our 
focus on driving 
efficiencies.
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For 2015, we intend to continue with the same focus on driving improved efficiencies and we have made 
a number of investments that we expect to produce returns in the latter part of this year.  Additionally, 
our investment in upgrading and expanding our franchise division will continue.

Looking further out, we believe that growth opportunities will present themselves and we are actively 
strengthening our various support departments to allow us to seamlessly seize these opportunities.  A 
major part of this process will be an investment in recruitment, training and development.  Unfortunate-
ly, employers in The Bahamas are faced with hiring young adults who are ill-equipped to enter the work 
force because they are largely unskilled, poorly educated and severely lacking in social skills. 

We realise that our turnover levels for younger employees is unacceptable and we are making the re-
quired investments to address this situation.  This allows us to develop a work force that embodies lead-
ership and mentoring with employee development, engagement, loyalty, commitment and accountabili-
ty.  Achieving this will make it possible for us to face the future with greater confidence and continue to 
develop, grow and improve returns to our shareholders.

Gavin Watchorn,
Group President and CEO
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2014 M A N AG E M E N T  D I S C U S S I O N  A N D  A N A LY S I S 

  AML                                   

Management will use this report to provide an anal-
ysis of the movements in AML Foods Limited (“the 
Company”) statement of financial position, statement 
of cash flows and statement of changes in equity from 
January 31, 2014 to January 31, 2015 and to discuss 
significant results from operations for the 2014 fiscal 
year.

BALANCE SHEET REVIEW

CASH AND BANK BALANCES

The Company’s cash and bank balances decreased 
during the year by $1.92m from a net cash position of 
$2.83m at January 31, 2014 to $0.91m.  Additionally, 
the Company also had term deposits of $0.91m with 
maturities greater than 90 days at January 31, 2015. 
Capital expenditures and preference shares principal 
repayment contributed significantly to the decrease in 
cash.   

During the year ended January 31, 2015, the Company 
expended $4.90m for property, plant, and equipment.  
Total dividends paid to ordinary shareholders for the 
year ended January 31, 2015 were $1.21m or $0.08 per 
share.   Quarterly dividends payments totaling $1.28m 
were paid to preference shareholders. During the year, 
$0.13m was spent to repurchase ordinary (treasury) 
shares compared to $0.05m during the period ended 
January 31, 2014. The initial share buy-back program 
ended on January 31, 2014.  However, in June 2014, 
the Board of Directors agreed to reinstate the program.

RECEIVABLES

Net receivables increased by $0.25m to $1.20m at Jan-
uary 31, 2015 from $0.95m at January 31, 2014.  The 
Company maintained its In-Store Financing program 
during the year ended January 31, 2015 while limit-
ing its offerings to employees of select markets. Total 
receivables due at January 31, 2015 were $0.08m com-

pared to $0.09m at January 31, 2014.  Credit card re-
ceivables and food vouchers account for 46.65% of the 
Company’s total receivables. 

MERCHANDISE INVENTORIES

Net inventory levels have increased to $19.30m at 
January 31, 2015 from $17.08m at January 31, 2014.     
The Company’s inventory shrink provision increased 
to $1.31m at January 31, 2015 from $0.96m at January 
31, 2014. 

OTHER CURRENT ASSETS

Other current assets increased to $2.49m at January 
31, 2015 from $2.27m at January 31, 2014.  Security 
deposits, prepaid insurance premiums, and prepaid 
quarterly rents accounted for the major portion of the 
balance held in other current assets. 

PROPERTY, PLANT, AND EQUIPMENT

Property, plant, and equipment increased to $26.25m 
at January 31, 2015 from $22.18m at January 31, 2014.  
The net increase resulted primarily from construction 
and outfitting of Carl’s Jr. restaurant ($1.89m), contin-
uation of remodeling of the Company’s pizza franchise 
stores ($0.65m) and net increased valuation of build-
ings and land improvements and decreased valuation 
of land as a result of property appraisals ($1.36m).  

GOODWILL

As a result of the annual impairment testing, a per-
manent write down of $0.58m was assessed to one of 
the Food Division units at January 31st, 2015. For the 
year ended January 31, 2014, impairment of $0.51m 
was recorded.  However, goodwill remains on all of 
the units that carry goodwill which include Solomon’s 
Nassau, Solomon’s Freeport, Cost Right Freeport, and 
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Domino’s.

ACCOUNTS PAYABLE AND ACCRUED EXPENSES

Accounts payable and accrued expenses were $11.33m 
for the year ended January 31, 2014 compared to 
$10.21m for the year ended January 31, 2014.  In-
cluded in these amounts are taxes payable of $2.14m 
at January 31, 2015 and $1.66m at January 31, 2014.  
The increase in taxes payable is largely due to net val-
ue added tax (VAT) of $0.45m payable to the Gov-
ernment of the Bahamas.  VAT was implemented on 
January 01, 2015.  Trade accounts payable increased 
by $2.09m for the purchase of merchandise inventory 
and accrued expenses decreased by $1.46m. Energy 
savings account for a portion of the overall decrease in 
accrued expenses. 

PREFERENCE SHARES

For the year ended January 31, 2015, the Company had 
a total of 17,750 issued and outstanding preferences 
shares compared to 20,000 shares for the previous year 
ended January 31, 2014.  On May 07, 2014, the Com-
pany made the first principal repayment to its Class 
B preference shareholders.  The Company retired all 
17,750 of its Class B 7.25% preference shares on Oc-
tober 31, 2014.   Subsequently, on November 01, 2014, 
the Company issued 17,750 Class C 6.00% preference 
shares.  Total dividends paid to preference sharehold-
ers were $1.28m for the year ended January 31, 2015 
compared to $1.45m for the previous year end January 
31, 2014.  The first scheduled repayment of principal 
balance of Class C preference shares is due October 
31, 2015.
  
INCOME STATEMENT REVIEW
For the year ended January 31, 2015, the Company re-
corded a net profit of $4.39m or $0.29 per share com-
pared to $0.99m or $0.06 per share for the year ended 
January 31, 2014.

SALES

Sales, at $145.29m, were flat compared to the previous 

year end of January 31, 2014. Sales in the Food Dis-
tribution division declined by $2.67m or 1.98% as the 
impact of increased competition and changes in con-
sumer spending habits (increased online shopping). 
Sales increased by $2.67m or 26.68% in our Franchise 
Distribution which is attributed to increased sales in 
our pizza franchise as well as the addition Carl’s Jr. res-
taurant in mid-2014.  

GROSS MARGIN 

Gross margin rose by 2.53% to 32.22% for the year 
ended January 31, 2015 from 29.69% for the year end-
ed January 31, 2014 as the Company focused on its 
product mix and made strategic changes to increase 
buying power across all formats.  Inventories shrink 
decreased by $0.30m or 6.16% from the prior year as 
the Company continued to improve on its backrooms 
maintenance, dedicated store auditors and vigorous 
merchandising. 

EXPENSES

Selling, General, and Administrative expenses for the 
year ended January 31, 2015 were $39.44m or 27.15% 
of sales compared to $39.11m or 26.92% of sales for 
the year ended January 31, 2014. Payroll and related 
costs along with Facilities & Rent accounted for more 
than 75% of these costs. In absolute dollars, part of the 
increase was as a result of additional staff for Carl’s Jr., 
the most recent addition to the Company’s Franchise 
Division.

 OPERATING TAXES

Business License taxes for the year ended January 31, 
2015 were $1.91m compared to $1.56m at January 
31, 2014.  National Insurance taxes were $0.10m and 
$0.09m for the years ended January 31, 2015 and 2014, 
respectively.
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AML FOODS LIMITED

Consolidated Financial Statements 
For The Year Ended January 31, 2015
And Independent Auditors’ Report
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INDEPENDENT AUDITORS’ REPORT

To the Shareholders of 
   AML Foods Limited: 

We have audited the consolidated financial statements of AML Foods Limited, which comprise the 
consolidated statement of financial position as of January 31, 2015, and the related consolidated 
statements of comprehensive income, changes in equity and cash flows for the year then ended, and 
a summary of significant accounting policies and other explanatory information. 

Management’s responsibility for the consolidated financial statements

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of these consolidated financial 
statements in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards and for such internal 
control as management determines is necessary to enable the preparation of financial statements that 
are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

Auditors’ responsibility

Our responsibility is to express an opinion on these consolidated financial statements based on our 
audit.  We conducted our audit in accordance with International Standards on Auditing.  Those 
Standards require that we comply with ethical requirements and plan and perform the audit to obtain 
reasonable assurance about whether the consolidated financial statements are free from material 
misstatement.

An audit involves performing procedures to obtain audit evidence about the amounts and disclosures 
in the consolidated financial statements.  The procedures selected depend on the auditors’ judgment, 
including the assessment of the risks of material misstatement of the consolidated financial statements, 
whether due to fraud or error.  In making those risk assessments, the auditors consider internal control 
relevant to the entity’s preparation and fair presentation of the consolidated financial statements in 
order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose 
of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the entity’s internal control.  An audit also includes 
evaluating the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of accounting 
estimates made by management, as well as evaluating the overall presentation of the consolidated 
financial statements.

We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis 
for our audit opinion.

Opinion

In our opinion, the consolidated financial statements present fairly, in all material respects, the 
financial position of AML Foods Limited as of January 31, 2015, and its financial performance 
and its cash flows for the year then ended in accordance with International Financial Reporting 
Standards.

May 29, 2015
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AML FOODS LIMITED

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION
AS OF JANUARY 31, 2015
(Expressed in thousands of Bahamian dollars except per share amounts)                                        

 

See notes to consolidated financial statements.

These consolidated financial statements were approved by the Board of Directors May 29, 2015 
and are signed on its behalf by:

_________________________________                            ____________________________
Director       Director 

2015 2014
Assets
Current assets
  Cash and bank balances (Note 4) 2,947$          5,055$          
  Receivables, net of provisions (Note 5) 1,197           945              
  Merchandise inventories, net of provisions (Note 6) 19,303          17,082          
  Other current assets (Note 7) 2,485           2,265           

25,932          25,347          
Property, plant and equipment, net (Note 8)
  Property and buildings 8,799           6,262           
  Equipment 7,707           7,614           
  Leasehold improvements 7,298           6,987           
  Work in progress 2,446           1,313           

26,250          22,176          
Term deposits with maturities greater than 90 days 905              883              
Goodwill (Note 9) 3,019           3,602           
Total assets 56,106$        52,008$        

Liabilities and shareholders' equity
Current liabilities
  Bank overdrafts (Note 4) 2,033$          2,222$          
  Accounts payable and accrued expenses (Notes 10 and 11) 11,328          10,215          
  Current portion of preference shares (Note 11) 1,775           2,222           

15,136          14,659          
Long-term liabilities
  Preference shares (Note 11) 15,975          17,778          

Shareholders' equity
  Ordinary share capital (Note 12) 7,556           7,702           
  Treasury shares (Note 12) (125)             (486)             
  Contributed surplus 2,324           2,664           
  Revaluation surplus (Note 8) 3,159           794              
  Retained earnings 12,081          8,897           

24,995          19,571          

Total liabilities and shareholders' equity 56,106$        52,008$        
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AML FOODS LIMITED

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME
YEAR ENDED JANUARY 31, 2015
(Expressed in thousands of Bahamian dollars except per share amounts)                         

See notes to consolidated financial statements.

2015 2014

Sales (Note 18) 145,289$      145,289$      
Cost of sales (98,481)        (102,159)       

Gross profit (Note 18) 46,808          43,130          
Selling, general and administrative expenses (Note 13) (39,443)        (39,114)        
Business license tax (1,913)          (1,556)          
Other operating income 623              604              

Net operating profit 6,075           3,064           
Dividends on preference shares (Notes 11 and 18) (1,275)          (1,450)          
Loss on impairment of goodwill (Note 9) (583)             (508)             
Interest expense (Note 18) (58)              (84)              
Pre-opening costs (Note 18) (125)             (34)              
Gain on property revaluation (Note 8) 356              -                  

Net profit 4,390           988              

Other comprehensive income

Items that will not be reclassified subsequently to profit or loss:
  Revaluation surplus adjustment 2,365           
  Revaluation surplus adjustment for sale of property -                  (148)             

Comprehensive income 6,755$          840$            

Earnings per share (Note 14) 0.29$           0.06$           
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AML FOODS LIMITED

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS
YEAR ENDED JANUARY 31, 2015
(Expressed in thousands of Bahamian dollars except shares and per share amounts)                    

See notes to consolidated financial statements.

2015 2014

Cash flows from operations
Net profit 4,390$          988$            
Adjustments for:
  Depreciation (Note 8) 3,548           3,357           
  Dividends on preference shares (Note 11) 1,275           1,450           
  Increase (decrease) in inventory provision (Note 6)      346              (727)             
  Increase (decrease) in provision for doubtful debts (Note 5) 13                (7)                
  Loss on disposal of property, plant and equipment -                  250              
  Loss on impairment of goodwill (Note 9) 583              508              
  Gain on property revaluation (Note 8 ) (356)             -                  

Operating cash flow before changes in working capital 9,799           5,819           

  Working capital source/(use)
  Merchandise inventories (Note 6) (2,567)          1,928           
  Receivables (Note 5) (265)             (46)              
  Other current assets (221)             35                
  Accounts payable and accrued expenses (Notes 10 and 11) 1,113           (1,140)          

Net cash provided by operating activities 7,859           6,596           

Investing activities source/(use)
  Term deposits with original maturities greater than 90 days (22)              367              
  Additions to property, plant and equipment (Note 8) (4,900)          (3,766)          
  Proceeds from disposals of property, plant and equipment -                  2,050           

Net cash used in investing activities (4,922)          (1,349)          

Financing activities source/(use)
  Dividends paid on ordinary shares (1,206)          (1,206)          
  Dividends paid on preference shares (1,275)          (1,450)          
  Repurchase of shares (Note 12) (125)             (47)              
  Repayment of preference shares principal Note 11) (2,250)          -                  

Net cash used by financing activities (4,856)          (2,703)          

Net (decrease)/increase in cash (1,919)          2,544           

Cash, beginning of year 2,833           289              

Cash, end of year (Note 4) 914$            2,833$          
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AML FOODS LIMITED

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
YEAR ENDED JANUARY 31, 2015
(Expressed in thousands of Bahamian dollars except shares and per share amounts)

1.      GENERAL INFORMATION

AML Foods Limited (“the Company”) is incorporated under the laws of The Commonwealth of 
The Bahamas and its shares are listed on the Bahamas International Stock Exchange.  The regis-
tered office of the Company is at One Millars Court, off Shirley Street, Nassau, New Providence, 
Bahamas and the corporate office is at Town Centre Mall, Blue Hill Road, New Providence, 
Bahamas.  

The Company and its wholly-owned subsidiaries are primarily engaged in the operations of 
retail and club stores offering dry and perishable food items and other consumer products, and 
the operation of food franchise businesses.  

The Company’s significant operating entities, listed below, are all incorporated in The Common-
wealth of The Bahamas:

- Solomon’s Supercentre (Nassau) Limited
- Cost Right Nassau Limited
- Solomon’s Club (Freeport) Limited
- Thompson Wholesale Limited
- Caribbean Franchise Holdings Limited
- Solomon’s Fresh Market Limited 
- CJB Limited

2.   ADOPTION OF NEW AND REVISED INTERNATIONAL FINANCIAL REPORTING 
STANDARDS

In the current year, there were several new and amended Standards and Interpretations issued 
by the International Accounting Standards Board (the “IASB”) and the International Financial 
Reporting Interpretations Committee (the “IFRIC”) of the IASB effective for annual reporting 
periods beginning on or after February 1, 2014.  The adoption of these Standards and Interpre-
tations has not led to any changes in the Company’s accounting policies.

a. Standards and Interpretations effective but not affecting the reported results or financial 
position
IFRS 10 Consolidated Financial Statements
IFRS 12 Disclosure of Interests in Other Entities
IAS 27 (Revised 2011) Separate Financial Statements 
IAS 32 Financial Instruments: Presentation
IAS 36 Impairment of Assets
IAS 39 Financial Instruments: Recognition and Measurement
IFRIC 21 Levies

The above standards have not led to changes in the consolidated financial position of the Com-
pany during the current year.
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b. Standards and Interpretations in issue but not yet effective
IFRS 2 Share-based Payment
IFRS 3 Business Combinations
IFRS 7 Financial Instruments: Disclosures
IFRS 8 Operating Segments
IFRS 9 Financial Instruments
IFRS 10 Consolidated Financial Statements
IFRS 11 Joint Arrangements
IFRS 12 Disclosure of Interests in Other Entities
IFRS 13 Fair Value Measurement
IFRS 14 Regulatory Deferral Accounts
IFRS 15 Revenue from Contracts with Customers
IAS 1 Presentation of Financial Statements
IAS 16 Property, Plant and Equipment
IAS 19 Employee Benefits
IAS 24 Related Party Disclosures
IAS 27 Separate Financial Statements (as amended in 2011)
IAS 28 Investments in Associates and Joint Ventures
IAS 34 Interim Financial Reporting
IAS 38 Intangible Assets
IAS 39 Financial Instruments: Recognition and Measurement
IAS 40 Investment Property
IAS 41 Agriculture

Management does not anticipate that the relevant adoption of these standards and interpreta-
tions in future periods will have a material impact on the consolidated financial statements of 
the Company.

3. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES 

Statement of compliance - The consolidated financial statements have been prepared in ac-
cordance with International Financial Reporting Standards. 

Basis of preparation - The consolidated financial statements have been prepared on the histori-
cal cost basis except for the revaluation of certain land, land improvements and buildings. 

Basis of consolidation - The consolidated financial statements include the accounts of the 
Company and its wholly owned subsidiaries.  Subsidiaries are all entities controlled by the 
Company.  Subsidiaries are fully consolidated from the date on which control is transferred to 
the Company.  They are de-consolidated from the date that control ceases.  Accounting policies 
of subsidiaries are consistent with the policies adopted by the Company.  All significant in-
ter-company balances and transactions are eliminated on consolidation.

The following is a summary of the significant accounting policies:

a.   Revenue recognition - Revenues comprise the fair value of the consideration received or 
receivable in the ordinary course of the Company’s activities.  
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Sales - Revenues from the sale of goods are recognised at the point of sale and are pre-
sented net of returns and discounts.  Retail sales in both food distribution and food fran-
chise are usually settled by cash or by credit card.  Revenue from the sale of wholesale goods 
is recognised when the Company has delivered products to the customer; the customer 
has accepted the product and collectability of the related receivable is reasonably assured.

b. Cost of sales - Cost of sales consists of the purchase price of inventory sold, shipping charges 
and other costs.  Cost of sales also includes supplies, shrink, and loss and damage.  For Fran-
chise Distribution, cost of sales also comprises all cost associated with the operations of the 
commissaries including salaries, facilities cost, office costs, motor, and depreciation charges. 

Vendor discounts, wherever applicable, are factored into the total landed cost of the  inventory. 

c. Receivables - Receivables are carried at invoice amount less provisions made for doubtful ac-
counts (Note 5) and impairment losses, if any.  For trade receivables, the provision is based on 
specific provisions for accounts which management deems to be uncollectible and a provision 
for accounts with balances due for 60 days and over.  The carrying value of the receivable is re-
duced through an allowance account and the amount of the loss is recognised in the consolidated 
statement of comprehensive income within selling, general and administrative expenses.  When 
a trade receivable is deemed uncollectible, it is written off against the allowance account for trade 
receivables.  Subsequent recovery of amounts previously written off is credited against selling, 
general and administrative expenses in the consolidated statement of comprehensive income.

d. Merchandise inventories - Food distribution and franchise inventories are stated at the lower 
of weighted average cost less provision.  

Provisions are made for normal loss and damage based on a percentage of sales since the last physical 
inventory count.  Provisions are made for slow moving and obsolete inventory by applying a range 
of percentages to inventory aging reports.  These are made in order to estimate the amount by which 
inventory needs to be reduced to estimated net realisable value.  Net realisable value is the estimated 
selling price in the ordinary course of business, less the estimated costs necessary to conclude the sale.

e. Property, plant and equipment - Property and buildings are stated at fair value as determined 
by the Board of Directors.  The Directors obtain independent valuations every three years unless 
a significant event occurs earlier which may materially impact property values.  Any increase 
in the carrying value of an asset as a result of a revaluation is credited directly to equity and 
is classified as “property revaluation surplus”, except to the extent that it reverses a revaluation 
decrease of the same asset previously recognised as an expense, in which case the reversal is 
recognised as income.  Any decrease in the carrying value of an asset as a result of a revalua-
tion is recognised as an expense.  However, a revaluation decrease is charged directly against 
any related revaluation surplus to the extent that the decrease does not exceed the amount held 
in the revaluation surplus in respect of the same asset.  No depreciation is provided on land. 
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Equipment is stated at historical cost less accumulated depreciation.  Historical cost includes 
expenditure that is directly attributable to the acquisition of the items. 

Depreciation is provided on a straight-line basis on cost or revalued amounts over the estimated 
useful lives of the assets as follows:

At the time assets are retired or otherwise disposed of, the cost and related accumulated de-
preciation and revaluation surplus are eliminated from the accounts and any gain or loss 
on the transaction is recognised in the consolidated statement of comprehensive income.

Subsequent costs are included in the asset’s carrying amount or recognised as a separate asset, as 
appropriate, only when it is probable that future economic benefits associated with the item will 
flow to the Company and the cost of the item can be measured reliably.  The carrying amount of 
the replaced part is derecognised.  

All other costs are classified as repairs and maintenance and are charged to the consolidated 
statement of comprehensive income during the financial period in which they are incurred.

f. Goodwill - Goodwill represents the excess of the acquisition cost of subsidiaries over the fair 
value of net identifiable assets acquired at the date of acquisition.  Goodwill is stated at cost less 
accumulated impairment losses.  Impairment losses on goodwill are not reversed.  Gains and loss-
es on the disposal of an entity include the carrying amount of goodwill relating to the entity sold. 

The Company performs an impairment exercise annually or earlier if indications of impairment 
exist.  An impairment loss for a business unit arises when the assets in use, including goodwill, ex-
ceed the recoverable amount, which is calculated as the higher of net selling price and value in use.

g. Franchise fee - The Company operates two food franchises, for which franchise and terri-
tory fees are assessed by the franchisors and are payable in advance for each location. These 
fees are amortised over a five year period and the unamortised portion of the fee is pre-
sented with other current assets on the consolidated statement of financial position.  For 
the year ended January 31, 2015, the unamortised franchise fees were $78 (2014: $9).

h. Preference shares - Preference shares, which are mandatorily redeemable on a specific date, 
are classified as liabilities.  The dividends on these preference shares are recognised in the con-
solidated statement of comprehensive income.

i. Treasury shares – Shares purchased under the Company’s share buyback plan are recorded at 
cost plus applicable fees.  Dividends received on these shares are offset against total dividends paid. 
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It is the Company’s practice to cancel the shares after the end of the fiscal year, thereby reducing 
the total number of shares issued and outstanding.

j. Defined contribution pension plan – The Company maintains a defined contribution pension 
plan.  The Company’s contribution to the defined contribution pension plan is limited to 2% of a 
participant’s annual base salary.  All funds are held together in trust by an independent third party.

The Company’s contributions to the plan are recognised as an expense in the consolidated statement 
of comprehensive income as incurred.  The Company does not manage or administer the plan and its 
obligation is limited to the amount of its contribution.  The funds are remitted to a third party manager.

k. Segment reporting - A segment is a distinguishable component of the Company that is en-
gaged either in providing products (business segment), or in providing products within an eco-
nomic environment (geographical segment), which is subject to risks and rewards that are differ-
ent from those of other segments.

l. Foreign currency translation - Items included in the consolidated financial statements are 
measured using the currency of the primary economic environment in which the Company 
operates (“the functional currency”).  

The consolidated financial statements are presented in Bahamian dollars, which is the Compa-
ny’s functional and reporting currency.  

Monetary assets and liabilities denominated in foreign currencies other than the Bahamian 
dollar are translated at the exchange rates in effect at the year-end date.  Income and expenses in 
foreign currencies are translated at the rates in effect at the transaction dates.

m. Leases - Leases in which a significant portion of the risks and rewards of ownership are re-
tained by the lessor are classified as operating leases.  Payments made under operating leases are 
charged to the consolidated statement of comprehensive income on a straight-line basis over the 
period of the lease.

n. Related parties - Related parties are defined as follows:

i.     Controlling shareholders;
ii.    Subsidiaries;
iii.   Associates;
iv.   Individuals owning, directly or indirectly, an interest in the voting power that gives them
      significant influence over the enterprise, i.e. normally more than 20% of shares 
      (plus close family members of such individuals);
v.    Key management personnel - persons who have authority for planning, 
       directing and controlling the enterprise (plus close family members of  such individuals);
vi.   Enterprises owned by the individuals described in (iv) and (v). 
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o. Selling, general and administrative expenses – Selling, general and administrative expenses in-
clude all operating costs of the Company except cost of sales, as described above, and Business License 
tax which is shown as a separate line item in the consolidated statement of comprehensive income.

p. Pre-opening costs – The cost of start-up activities, including organization costs, related to 
new store openings, store remodels, expansions, and relocating are expensed as incurred.

q. Government grants – Under the Road Works Compensation program, the Company was 
eligible for credits for certain of its operations in New Providence for cost of electricity.  The 
electricity credits were for a period of 18 months.  Under this program the Company recorded 
total credits of $132 for the year ended January 31, 2015 (2014: $140).  The electricity credits 
are presented as a reduction in the cost of electricity in selling, general and administrative ex-
penses in the consolidated statement of comprehensive income.  This program ended in 2014.

r. Value Added Tax (VAT) – On January 1, 2015, the Government of The Bahamas implement-
ed Value Added Tax (VAT).  Output VAT related to sales of goods is payable to the Government 
upon delivery of goods and property rights to customers.  Input VAT on goods and services 
purchased is generally recoverable against output VAT.  VAT related to sales / purchases and 
services provision / receipt which are outstanding at the consolidated statement of financial 
position date is recognized in the consolidated statement of financial position on a net basis and 
disclosed within current liabilities (see note 10).  

4. CASH, BANK BALANCES AND BANK OVERDRAFT

For purposes of the consolidated statement of cash flows, cash comprises the net balance of cash 
and bank balances, and bank overdrafts.

Cash at end of year in the cash flows statement comprises the following:

 

The Company was in compliance with all of its covenants as of January 31, 2015.  These cove-
nants are in relation to the overall credit arrangements with the Company’s bankers. 

The credit arrangements with RBC Royal Bank (Bahamas) Ltd., were renegotiated with effect 
from November 11, 2014.  The credit facilities are secured with guarantees and postponement of 
claims, by fixed and floating debentures over certain Company assets and by the assignment of 
insurance policies pertaining to loss of profits, and damage to buildings, equipment and inven-
tories.  The interest rate on the overdraft facility is Nassau Prime (currently 4.75%) plus 1.25%.

`
2015 2014

Cash and bank balances 2,947$          5,055$          
Bank overdrafts (2,033)          (2,222)          

Total 914$            2,833$          



22A M L  A N N UA L  R E P O R T

5. RECEIVABLES, NET OF PROVISIONS

Receivables consist of the following:

The aging of receivables is as follows:

Management has deemed $163 (2014: $107) of the receivables to be past due, but not impaired.

The Company offers in-store financing through a subsidiary, Abaco Markets ISF Limited.  As of 
January 31, 2015, the total amount outstanding was $81 (2014: $97).  These amounts are includ-
ed in the total receivables balance.

6. MERCHANDISE INVENTORIES, NET OF PROVISIONS

Merchandise inventories consist of the following:

2015 2014

Trade receivables 1,283$          1,018$          
Less: Provision for doubtful accounts (86)              (73)              

Total 1,197$          945$            

2015 2014
0 to 30 days 696$            286$            
31 to 60 days 323              351              
61 to 90 days 38                192              
91 days and over 226              189              

Total 1,283$          1,018$          

Movement in the provision for doubtful accounts 2015 2014
Balance at beginning of the year (73)$             (80)$             
Impairment losses recognized on receivables (18)              (10)              
Amounts written off during the year as uncollectible 5                 18                
Amounts recovered during the year -              (1)                

Balance at end of the year (86)$             (73)$             

2015 2014
Food distribution 19,760$        17,557$        
Franchise 851              487              

20,611          18,044          
Less: Provision (1,308)          (962)             

Total 19,303$        17,082$        
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7. OTHER CURRENT ASSETS

Other current assets consist of the following:

8. PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT, NET

The movement in property, plant and equipment for the year is as follows:

2015 2014

Security deposits 914$            914$            

Prepayments 1,571           1,351           

Total 2,485$          2,265$          

Property, Land Equipment 
Improvements and Motor Leasehold Work in
and Buildings Vehicles Improvements Progress Total

Cost/revalued amount: 
At January 31, 2013 10,801$           22,532$          11,600$        818$          45,751$     
Reclass WIP 495                 45                  54                (594)          -               
Additions -                     1,440             1,237            1,089         3,766         
Disposals (3,854)              (104)               (27)               -                (3,985)        
At January 31, 2014 7,442$             23,913$          12,864$        1,313$       45,532$     
Accumulated depreciation:
At January 31, 2013 2,343$             14,496$          4,697$          -$              21,536$     
Depreciation 262                 1,898             1,197            -                3,357         
Disposals (1,425)              (95)                (17)               -                (1,537)        

At January 31, 2014 1,180$             16,299$          5,877$          -$              23,356$     
Net book value:
At January 31, 2014 6,262$             7,614$            6,987$          1,313$       22,176$     

Property, Land Equipment 
Improvements and Motor Leasehold Work in
and Buildings Vehicles Improvements Progress Total

Cost/revalued amount:
At January 31, 2014 7,442$             23,913$          12,864$        1,313$       45,532$     
Reclass WIP -                     50                  769              (819)          -               
Additions -                     2,072             876              1,952         4,900         
Property Revaluation 1,357               -                    -                  -                1,357         
At January 31, 2015 8,799$             26,035$          14,509$        2,446$       51,789$     
Accumulated depreciation:
At January 31, 2014 1,180$             16,299$          5,877$          -$              23,356$     
Depreciation 185                 2,029             1,334            -                3,548         
Property revaluation (1,365)              -                -                  -                (1,365)        

At January 31, 2015 -$                    18,328$          7,211$          -$              25,539$     

Net book value:
At January 31, 2015 8,799$             7,707$            7,298$          2,446$       26,250$     
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The Company’s accounting policy is to revalue land, property and buildings which comprise 
a retail store location and food franchise commissary.  Because of the size and nature of these 
properties, and the fact that these properties are in markets that have little or no comparable 
real estate transactions, the majority of the appraisals are at replacement cost less depreciation.  
The Company obtained appraisals in March 2015 and recorded adjustments, based on the re-
sults, at January 31, 2015.

The Company disposed of its property in Abaco, Bahamas during the year ended January 31, 
2014.  The property was sold to the previous tenant for $2,042 resulting in an adjustment to 
revaluation surplus of $148 and net loss of $241.

The net book value of property and buildings that would have been included in the consolidated 
financial statements had the Company not adopted a revaluation policy is $6,285 (2014: $5,468).  

The fair value measurement of the Company’s property and buildings is categorized in Level 3 
in the fair value hierarchy.  There were no transfers between the levels during the year.

9. GOODWILL

Goodwill on business acquisitions is as follows:

Goodwill has been allocated for impairment testing purposes to the following cash-generating 
units:

•     Solomon’s Nassau (SCNL)
•     Solomon’s Freeport (SCFL)
•     Cost Right Freeport (CRF)
•     Domino’s

The Company’s annual impairment exercise indicated an impairment of $583 on the remaining 
goodwill as of January 31, 2015 (2014: $508).  

10. ACCOUNTS PAYABLE AND ACCRUED EXPENSES

Accounts payable, taxes payable and accrued expenses consist of the following:

2015 2014
Balance, beginning of period 3,602$          4,110$          
Impairment (583)             (508)             

Balance, end of period 3,019$          3,602$          

2015 2014

Accounts payable - trade 6,591$          4,496$          
Taxes payable 2,144           1,661$          
Accrued expenses 2,593           4,058           

Total 11,328$        10,215$        
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11. PREFERENCE SHARES 

Preference shares are entitled to cumulative preferential dividends and are redeemable at the 
issue price.  The Company may redeem the shares, in whole or in part, earlier than scheduled 
by giving the shareholders 90 days written notice.  As of January 31, 2015, dividends accrued 
on preference shares amounted to $266 (2014: $120) and are included in accounts payable and 
accrued expenses in the consolidated statement of financial position.

On January 07, 2014, the Company, in accordance with the preference shares agreement, no-
tified its preference shareholders that the first principal payment which was due in December 
2014, would be paid on May 07, 2014.

On October 31, 2014, the Company retired all 17,750 Class B 7.25% redeemable non-voting 
cumulative preference shares and issued 17,750 Class C 6% redeemable non-voting cumulative 
preference shares on November 01, 2014. 

As of January 31, 2015, 17,750 (2014: 20,000) redeemable non-voting cumulative preference 
shares, which were issued at $1,000 per share, were outstanding.  They are redeemable as fol-
lows:

 

12. ORDINARY SHARE CAPITAL AND TREASURY SHARES

In July 2014, the Company corrected a prior misstatement made in 2003 when the author-
ized share capital was increased to $12,500.  The number of authorized shares was stated as 
24,975,000 ordinary shares and 25,000 redeemable non-voting, cumulative preference shares 
(Note 11).  The correct number of shares should have been stated as 24,475,000 ordinary shares 
and 25,000 redeemable non-voting, cumulative preference shares.

Also in July 2014, the Company amended its authorized share capital from 24,475,000 ordi-
nary shares to 24,350,000 ordinary shares and from 25,000 redeemable non-voting cumulative 
preference shares to 150,000 redeemable non-voting cumulative preference shares.  The prefer-
ence shares were then subdivided into 25,000 Class B Preference Shares; 25,000 Class C Prefer-
ence Shares; 25,000 Class D Preference Shares; 25,000 Class E Preference Shares; 25,000 Class 
F Preference Shares and 25,000 Class G Preference Shares.  The par values of all shares remain 
unchanged at $0.50 per share.

As of January 31, 2015, 15,112,607 (2014: 15,404,711) ordinary shares of par value of $0.50 each 
were issued and fully paid.  

On January 10, 2011, the Company implemented a share buy-back plan at prevailing market 
rates.  This plan ended on January 31, 2014 and the outstanding shares were subsequently can-
celled.  However, in June 2014, the Company re-instated the share buy-back plan which is to be 
reviewed annually by the Board of Directors.  As of January 31, 2015, 63,261 (2014: 292,104) 

2015 2014
Due within 1 year 1,775$         2,222$         
Due within 1 to 2 years 1,775           2,222           
Due within 2 to 10 years 14,200         15,556         

Total 17,750$        20,000$       
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shares had been repurchased at an aggregate cost of $125 (2014: $486).  These shares are listed 
on the consolidated statement of financial position as treasury shares.
  
13. SELLING, GENERAL AND ADMINISTRATIVE EXPENSES

Included in selling, general and administrative expenses are the following items:

 
Included in payroll and related costs is $1,004 (2014: $964) representing compensation for key 
members of management.  This amount includes salaries and other employee benefits.

14. EARNINGS PER SHARE

Earnings per share are calculated by dividing the results for the year by the weighted average 
number of ordinary shares in issue less treasury shares during the respective periods.  

Earnings per share have been calculated based on the following:

 

There were no dilutive transactions during the period that would have an impact on earnings 
per share.

15. COMMITMENTS AND CONTINGENCIES

Capital commitments amounting to $7,250 were outstanding as of January 31, 2015 relating to 
land, buildings, leasehold improvements and equipment (2014: $1,312).  

Legal contingencies - The Company and its subsidiaries are involved in various claims and 
legal actions arising in the ordinary course of business, in which it is a defendant.  Based on 
legal advice, the Directors have assessed the likelihood of loss, made accruals where deemed

2015 2014
Payroll and related costs 15,867$        15,445$        
Facilities and rent (Note 17) 14,107          14,262          
Sales and marketing expenses 3,618           3,664           
Depreciation and amortisation of franchise fees 3,475           3,363           
Other costs 1,339           1,189           
Office and computer costs 885              1,031           
Directors' fees 93                93                
Pension contributions 59                67                
Total 39,443$        39,114$        

2015 2014

Net profit applicable to continuing operations 4,390$          988$            

Weighted average number of ordinary shares outstanding ('000s) 15,054          15,278          
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necessary, and do not expect the final outcomes of the legal actions to have a material effect on 
the Company’s consolidated financial position.

16. OPERATING LEASE COMMITMENTS

The Company and its subsidiaries lease certain retail and office space under non-cancellable 
operating leases.  As of January 31, 2015, 18 leases (2014: 17) are in effect.  The future minimum 
lease payments under these leases are as follows:

 

The minimum lease payments include lease payments for five (2014: five) leases that are based 
on the higher of 3% of sales or a fixed rent. For the year ended January 31, 2015, payments made 
under operating leases were $5,482 (2014: $5,311). 

17. RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS

In addition to items already disclosed, the Company has two additional related party transactions 
to disclose.  The Company paid rent amounting to $628 (2014: $642) under a 20 year lease, of which 
five years is remaining, on a property in which a director has an interest of 50%.  Secondly, in 2012, 
the Company entered into a long term lease agreement with a company in which a director is the 
principal.  The initial term of this lease is five years and is renewable for five subsequent terms of five 
years each.  Under this agreement, total rent incurred for the period was $599 (2014: $560).  There-
fore, the Company paid total rents of $1,227 (2014: $1,202) under lease agreements to related parties.  

18. SEGMENT REPORTING

Segment reporting is presented in the Company’s management and internal reporting structure.  
Segment results, assets and liabilities include items directly attributable to a segment as well as 
those that can be allocated on a reasonable basis.

Geographical segments - The Company and its subsidiaries operated on two Islands within The 
Bahamas during the fiscal year: Grand Bahama and New Providence.  

Fiscal Minimum
Period Lease
End Payments

2015 4,852$      
2016 4,206        
2017 4,008        
2018 3,678        
2019 3,674        
2020 and beyond 5,865        

Total 26,283$     
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The Company considers the economic environment in the two Bahamian Islands to be similar 
in terms of risks and returns, and therefore concludes that it operates in one geographic seg-
ment.

Business segments - The Company and its subsidiaries operate principally in three business 
segments: Food Distribution, Food Franchise and Corporate.  The Food Distribution segment 
consists of the retail and club distribution of consumer and food products in Grand Bahama 
and New Providence.  The Food Franchise segment consists of the manufacturing and deliv-
ery of pizza in Grand Bahama and New Providence and burger restaurant in New Providence.  
The Corporate segment consists of the Company’s real estate and corporate management.

19. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS 

The Company in the normal course of business uses various types of financial instruments. In-
formation on financial risks and fair value of these financial instruments is set out below.

a. Interest rate risk - The Company is exposed to interest rate risk on term deposits and long-
term debt, except preference shares which have a fixed interest rate.  Management monitors 
interest bearing assets and liabilities to minimise the gap between interest rates.

If interest rates had been 1% higher/lower, comprehensive income for the year ended January 
31, 2015 would increase/decrease by $9 (2014: $11) as a result of the change in interest rate.

b. Credit risk - The Company is exposed to credit risk in respect of losses that would have to be 
recognised if counterparties fail to perform as contracted.

2015 2014 2015 2014 2015 2014 2015 2014

 Sales 132,616$  135,285$   12,673$ 10,004$  -$          -$          145,289$  145,289$  
 Gross profit 39,265      36,826       7,543     6,304     -           -            46,808     43,130     
 Gross profit % 29.6         27.2          59.5      63.0       -           -            32.2         29.7        
 Operating profit/(loss) 10,272      7,816         1,103     912        (2,408)    (2,980)    8,967       5,748       
Depreciation and amortisation of franchise fees (3,475)      (3,192)      
Dividends on preference shares (1,275)      (1,450)      

 Interest expense (58)          (84)          
Pre-opening costs (125)        (34)          
Property revaluation write-back 356          -             

Net profit 4,390$    988$       
 Other information:
   Segment assets 34,120$    32,428$     4,123$   3,392$    17,863$ 16,188$  56,106$    52,008$   
  Segment liabilities (12,137)    (11,285)      (796)      (660)       (18,178)  (20,492)  (31,111)    (32,437)    

 Net operating assets 21,983      21,143       3,327     2,732     (315)      (4,304)    24,995     19,571     
Equity 24,995$  19,571$  

Food Distribution  Food Franchise Corporate Consolidation
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The Company’s exposure to credit risk is primarily in respect of accounts receivable, 
bank balances, and short-term deposits.  Credit risk on bank balances and short-term 
deposits is limited because counterparties are reputable and well-established financial 
institutions.  The Company’s credit risk is thus primarily limited to accounts receivable, 
which is shown net of provision for doubtful accounts.  The Company has no signifi-
cant concentration of credit risk.

c. Liquidity risk - The Company is exposed to liquidity risk if it encounters difficulty in 
raising funds to meet commitments associated with financial instruments.  

Prudent liquidity risk management implies maintaining sufficient cash.  The Company 
monitors and maintains a level of bank balances deemed adequate to finance its oper-
ations.  The Company deposits cash with financial institutions of good standing and 
maintains an overdraft facility as described in Note 4.

d. Capital risk management - The Company manages its capital to ensure that it will 
be able to continue as a going concern while maximising the return to shareholders 
through the optimisation of the debt and equity balance. The Company’s overall strate-
gy remains unchanged from the year ended January 31, 2014. 

The capital structure of the Company includes debt and equity comprised of issued 
capital, reserves, and retained earnings.

e. Fair value of financial assets and liabilities - The fair value is the amount for which an 
asset could be exchanged, or a liability settled, between knowledgeable, willing parties 
in an arm’s length transaction. Underlying the definition of fair value is the presumption 
that the Company is a going concern without any intention or need to liquidate, cur-
tail materially the scale of its operations or undertake a transaction on adverse terms.

In management’s opinion, the estimated fair value of financial assets and financial liabilities 
(accounts receivable, bank balances, inventories, other assets, and accounts payable and ac-
crued expenses) at January 31, 2015 were not materially different from their carrying values.

The fair values of accounts receivable, bank balances, inventories, other assets and ac-
counts payable and accrued expenses are not considered to be materially different from 
their carrying values due to their short-term nature.
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CO M M U N I T Y 
G I V I N G
  AML                                  

AML Foods recognizes the opportunity it has each and every day to make a positive impact on the commu-
nities that we serve.  We consider it our responsibility to offer support to causes that share our core values 
and are passionate about helping people live better.  Over the years, through our “Gifts for Good” and other 
assistance programs we have helped countless charities, civic groups and individuals.  As we continue to 
grow we want our work in the community to grow as well, so we will continue to seek out ways to make an 
even greater contribution to the customers who support us day in and day out.  

To our loyal customers 
thank you for your 
patronage.  It’s only 
because of you we are 
able to help and give back.
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A M L  F O O D S  L I M I T E D

  AML                                   

Gavin Watchorn, Group President and CEO

Stephen Smollett, Executive Vice President

Shervin Stuart, Executive Vice President

Brenda Dean, Group Financial Controller

Rhonda Rolle, VP Human Resources

Renea Knowles, VP Marketing & Communications

Carlos Sands, VP Loss Prevention

Richard Jones, VP Facilities

Dionisio D’Aguilar
Chairman

Robert Sands
Vice Chairman

R. Craig Symonette
Director

Frank Crothers
Director

Franklyn Butler II
Director

Michael Moss
Director

Gavin Watchorn
Group President and CEO, Director

Alison Treco
Independent Audit Director

Executive Management:

Board of Directors:
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RETAIL DIVISION
SOLOMON’S 

NEW PROVIDENCE 

Solomon’s Supercentre
Old Trail Road

Solomon’s Fresh Market
Old Fort Bay Town Centre

Solomon’s Fresh Market
Harbour Bay Shopping Plaza

GRAND BAHAMA

Solomon’s
Queen’s Highway

Solomon’s Lucaya 
Sea Horse Shopping Plaza

CORPORATE OFFICES
Town Centre Mall

Blue Hill Road
P.O. Box SS-6322

Nassau, The Bahamas
Tel: 242.677.7200
Fax: 242.356.7855

REGISTRAR & TRANSFER 
AGENTS

Bahamas Central Securities 
Depository

Suite 202 Fort Nassau Centre
British Colonial Hilton

Bay Street
P.O. Box N-9307

Nassau, Bahamas

AUDITORS
Deloitte & Touche

Collins Avenue 
2nd Terrace West
P.O. Box N-7120

Nassau, The Bahamas

BANKERS
Royal Bank of Canada

Royal Bank House
East Hill Street

P.O. Box N-7459
Nassau, The Bahamas

WAREHOUSE CLUB DIVISION 
COST RIGHT 

NEW PROVIDENCE 

Cost Right
Town Centre Mall

GRAND BAHAMA

Cost Right Freeport
The Mall Drive

www.costright.com

FRANCHISE DIVISION
CARL’S JR.

.
NEW PROVIDENCE 

Old Trail Road &
East West Highway

FRANCHISE DIVISION
DOMINO’S PIZZA 

NEW PROVIDENCE

Blue Hill Road
Cable Beach Shopping Center

Carmichael Road
Coral Harbour Shopping Center
Golden Gates Shopping Center
Harbour Bay Shopping Plaza

Mall at Marathon
Sea Grapes Shopping Center

South Beach Shopping Center

GRAND BAHAMA

Port Lucaya
Queen’s Highway

REGISTERED OFFICE
One Millars Court 

Shirley Street
P.O. Box N-7117

Nassau, The Bahamas
Tel: 242.322.2511
Fax: 242.326.6403

FINANCIAL ADVISORS
Providence Advisors Limited

2nd Floor, Goodman’s Bay 
Corporate Center

P.O. Box AP-59223
West Bay Street

Nassau, The Bahamas

LEGAL COUNSEL
C F Butler & Associates

7 Dennings Manor
Alice Street East
P.O. Box N-1462

Nassau, The Bahamas

S T O R E S  D I R E C T O R Y


